## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPO-RATE THE CITY OF MANKATO."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3), of chapter three (3), of an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Mankato, is hereby

amended to read as follows:

Sec, 3. The mayor shall have a salary of one hundred dollars (\$100) per year, to be paid quarterly, and shall be president of the council, but shall not hold any other office under the authority of the city.

SEC. 2. Section eight (8), of chapter three (3), shall also be

amended to read as follows:

The common council shall, at their first meeting after the annual election, or an adjournment thereof, elect by ballot two (2) street commissioners, who shall hold their office for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified. "One of said street commissioners shall be a resident within the limits of the first and second wards of said city, and the other street commissioner shall reside within the limits of the third and fourth wards of said city." It shall be the duty of the street commissioners to superintend all work and improvements on the streets, bridges and public grounds of the city "within their respective wards;" and they shall be required to execute a bond, with sureties satisfactory to the common council, conditioned for the faithful performance of their duties, and that they will account for all moneys collected or received by them in their official capacity, or belonging to the city.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on the 15th

day of April, A. D. 1882. Approved November 12, 1881.

## CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHT (8) OF CHAPTER TWO (2) OF AN ACT ENTITLIED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VIL-LAGE OF MARINE. APPROVED MARCH FOURTH, (4TH) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eight (8) of chapter two (2) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: